to this acquisition, the business segments of the Company consist-
ed of “Flat and safety glass and building materials,”
“Information/electronic materials and devices,” “Glass fiber prod-
ucts,” and “Other.”

The “Building products” segment includes principally the
manufacture and sale of flat glass and various interior and exterior
materials with additional properties for the building market.

The “Automotive” segment provides a wide range of automo-
tive glazing for new vehicles and for replacement markets.

The “Other” segment consists of three sub-segments:
“Information technology,” “Glass fibers,” and other business areas
which are not included in any of the above segments or sub-seg-
ments. The “Information technology” sub-segment consists prima-
rily of the manufacture and sale of micro-optics and fine glass, and
the “Glass fibers” sub-segment deals with the manufacture and
sale of glass fiber products.

The Company has restated the previously reported business
segment information for the year ended March 31, 2006 in order
to reflect the changes discussed above.

44

The business segment information for the years ended March 31, 2007 and 2006 is summarized as follows:

Millions of yen

Year ended March 31, 2007

Eliminations
Building and general
products Automotive Other Total corporate assets Consolidated

I. Sales and operating income (loss)

External sales ¥320,358 ¥268,230 ¥  92,960 ¥   681,548 ¥ – ¥   681,548

Inter-segment sales 1,496 1,678 3,244 6,418 (6,418) –

Net sales 321,854 269,908 96,204 687,966 (6,418) 681,548

Operating expenses 305,374 256,868 101,808 664,050 (6,325) 657,725

Operating income (loss) ¥ 16,480 ¥  13,040 ¥ (5,604) ¥   23,916 ¥   (93) ¥   23,823

II. Total assets, depreciation, impairment

loss and capital expenditures

Total assets ¥496,591 ¥513,354 ¥782,042 ¥1,791,987 ¥(383,003) ¥1,408,984

Depreciation 24,224 25,784 9,997 60,005 (339) 59,666

Impairment loss 27 656 – 683 – 683

Capital expenditures 18,891 20,878 12,780 52,549 (95) 52,454

Millions of yen

Year ended March 31, 2006

Eliminations
Building and general
products Automotive Other Total corporate assets Consolidated

I. Sales and operating income

External sales ¥124,384 ¥55,685 ¥  85,819 ¥265,888 ¥ – ¥265,888

Inter-segment sales 601 894 3,223 4,718 (4,718) –

Net sales 124,985 56,579 89,042 270,606 (4,718) 265,888

Operating expenses 120,976 55,587 85,610 262,173 (4,715) 257,458

Operating income ¥   4,009 ¥   992 ¥   3,432 ¥   8,433 ¥   (3) ¥   8,430

II. Total assets, depreciation, impairment

loss and capital expenditures

Total assets ¥120,999 ¥48,006 ¥440,413 ¥609,418 ¥(13,455) ¥595,963

Depreciation 3,959 2,620 6,382 12,961 – 12,961

Impairment loss 173 – 530 703 – 703

Capital expenditures 7,047 3,132 11,017 21,196 (379) 20,817

Thousands of U.S. dollars

Year ended March 31, 2007

Eliminations
Building and general
products Automotive Other Total corporate assets Consolidated

I. Sales and operating income (loss)

External sales $2,714,898 $2,273,136 $ 787,797 $ 5,775,831 $ – $ 5,775,831

Inter-segment sales 12,678 14,220 27,492 54,390 (54,390) –

Net sales 2,727,576 2,287,356 815,289 5,830,221 (54,390) 5,775,831

Operating expenses 2,587,915 2,176,847 862,780 5,627,542 (53,601) 5,573,941

Operating income (loss) $ 139,661 $   110,509 $ (47,491) $202,679 $   (789) $   201,890

II. Total assets, depreciation, impairment

loss and capital expenditures

Total assets $4,208,398 $4,350,458 $6,627,475 $15,186,331 $(3,245,789) $11,940,542

Depreciation 205,288 218,509 84,720 508,517 (2,873) 505,644

Impairment loss 229 5,559 – 5,788 – 5,788

Capital expenditures 160,093 176,932 108,305 445,330 (805) 444,525

45

(b) Geographic segments
The Company has revised its geographic segments effective the year ended March 31, 2007. This was due to the increase in size and impor-
tance of the Company’s European businesses following the acquisition of Pilkington plc in June 2006.

The Company has restated the previously reported geographic segment information for the year ended March 31, 2006 in order to reflect
the changes discussed above.

The geographic segment information for the years ended March 31, 2007 and 2006 is summarized as follows:

Millions of yen

Year ended March 31, 2007

Eliminations
North Other and general

Japan Europe America areas Total corporate assets Consolidated

I. Sales and operating income

External sales ¥226,062 ¥294,194 ¥  87,560 ¥  73,732 ¥   681,548 ¥ – ¥   681,548

Inter-segment sales 23,793 172,592 11,680 19,103 227,168 (227,168) –

Net sales 249,855 466,786 99,240 92,835 908,716 (227,168) 681,548

Operating expenses 249,446 451,111 98,359 85,984 884,900 (227,175) 657,725

Operating income ¥ 409 ¥  15,675 ¥   881 ¥   6,851 ¥   23,816 ¥   7 ¥   23,823

II. Total assets ¥595,717 ¥762,097 ¥187,369 ¥172,700 ¥1,717,883 ¥(308,899) ¥1,408,984

Millions of yen

Year ended March 31, 2006

Eliminations
North Other and general

Japan Europe America areas Total corporate assets Consolidated

I. Sales and operating income

External sales ¥220,124 ¥11,228 ¥  1,766 ¥32,770 ¥265,888 ¥ – ¥265,888

Inter-segment sales 21,399 285 999 7,793 30,476 (30,476) –

Net sales 241,523 11,513 2,765 40,563 296,364 (30,476) 265,888

Operating expenses 237,553 10,307 2,544 37,533 287,937 (30,479) 257,458

Operating income ¥   3,970 ¥  1,206 ¥   221 ¥  3,030 ¥   8,427 ¥   3 ¥   8,430

II. Total assets ¥556,747 ¥34,103 ¥74,421 ¥53,220 ¥718,491 ¥(122,528) ¥595,963

Thousands of U.S. dollars

Year ended March 31, 2007

Eliminations
North Other and general

Japan Europe America areas Total corporate assets Consolidated

I. Sales and operating income

External sales $1,915,780 $2,493,169 $   742,034 $   624,848 $  5,775,831 $ – $  5,775,831

Inter-segment sales 201,635 1,462,645 98,983 161,890 1,925,153 (1,925,153) –

Net sales 2,117,415 3,955,814 841,017 786,738 7,700,984 (1,925,153) 5,775,831

Operating expenses 2,113,949 3,822,975 833,551 728,678 7,499,153 (1,925,212) 5,573,941

Operating income $ 3,466 $ 132,839 $ 7,466 $ 58,060 $ 201,831 $ 59 $ 201,890

II. Total assets $5,048,449 $6,458,449 $1,587,873 $1,463,560 $14,558,331 $(2,617,789) $11,940,542

46

(c) Overseas Sales
Overseas sales, which include export sales of the Company and its
domestic consolidated subsidiaries and sales (other than exports to
Japan) of the overseas consolidated subsidiaries, for the years
ended March 31, 2007 and 2006 are summarized as follows:

Thousands of
Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2007 2006 2007

Overseas sales:

Europe ¥289,535 ¥ 11,288 $2,453,686

North America 85,027 2,299 720,568

Asia 49,782 40,187 421,881

Other areas 38,331 8 324,839

Total ¥462,675 ¥ 53,782 $3,920,974

Consolidated net sales ¥681,548 ¥265,888 $5,775,831

Overseas sales as a percentage